
Aao. 
;;7: Washington State ..",/1 Department of Transportation Memorandum 

DATE: 

TO: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

July 24, 2013 

Jeff Carpenter 
State Construction Engineer, Headqualtcrs, Mail Stop 47354 

Julie Meredith 

Program ~~ctor, SR 5~20 Program, Mail Stop NB82-99 

Dave Ziegler/Jon Dank 
Principal EngineedBusi e s Manager, Pontoon Construction 
Project, Mail Stop NP40 
(360) 500-4422 

PROJECT: C-7826 SR520 
SR 520 Pontoon Construction Design-Build Project 

SUBJECT: CO # 101- Cycle Two Pontoons 2013 

CATEGORY "A" & "B" - Change to the General and Technical Requirements 

PRIMARY REASON FOR CHANGE: Design Changes 

Requested Action: . 

o Review 0 Review and Region Execution C8I Review and HQ Execution 

Change Approval 
Approval to proceed with negotiations and settlement of this change order 
included: 

• Project Office: Dave Ziegler and Tom Baker 
• Region / Program Office: Tom Horkan and Julie Meredith 
• State Construction Engineer Oflice: Mark Gaines/Jeff Carpenter 
• FHW A: Anthony Sm"han 

Gcncral Descl"iption of the Change 
This change order provides additional compensation and contract time to the 
Design-Builder (D-B) for added work and production impacts related to 
modifications of the post-tensioning (PT) system, mitigating and repairing end 
wall cracking, installing transvcrse PT retrofit, and associated work required as a 
result of these design modifications during the Cycle 2 Construction Segment. 
WSDOT directed this change to address design errors identified during Cycle I . 

This change order also settles all outstanding time related issues, including 
productivity and time related impacts, for the period up to and including Segment 



Page 2 of6 

Physical Completion of the last pontoon in Cycle 2, except for mutually agreed 
upon items specifically listed in the change order. 

A separate change order is being issued to the D-B to incorporate the technical 
modifications and Contract Plan revisions associated with the Cycle 2 design 
changes. That change order will be "no-cost" and "no-time", as all cost and time 
associated with such modifications/revisions is included in this change order (CO 
# 101). 

Evolution of the Change/Entitlement Review 
This change order covers ftlUr major areas where entitlement for additional 
compensation and contract time is warranted: 

. 1. PT Design Changes 
2, End Wall Decoupling 
3. Transverse PT 

.4. Impacts (inefficiencies and extended overhead) 

These changes were implemented after the start of Cycle 2 pontoon construction . 

. I. PT Design Changes 

Description: 
Due to PT spalling experienced in Cycle 1, the PT profile and reinforcement 
for the Types lilA and 3 pontoons were analyzed and redesigned for Cycle 2. 
Changes included modifications to keel slabs, deck slabs and walls primarily 
in the bolt beam areas. These modifications included moving anchorage head 
locations, modifying parabolic curves, adding and modifying rebar, and 
changing duct material types in some areas. 

The timeline of significant events is as follows: . 

• 7/31/12: Basin being prepared for Cycle 2 
• 8/3/2012: WSDOT SL#118 - Direction for Cycle 2 Construction 
• 8/10112: WSDOT Email Preliminary PT Tendon Details 
• 8/15/2012: WSDOT SL#120 - WSDOT Transmits Revised PT 

Tendon Details - (Plan Sheets 1-9) 
• 8/2712012: WSDOT SL#122 - Transmittal New & Revised Draft Plan 

Sheets 1 & 6-9 and New Plan Sheets 10-14 
• 91712012: WSDOT SL#123 - NTP for End Wall Rebar Revisions 
• 9/20/2012: WSDOT SL#185 - KG Concerned About Response to REI 

455/Design Standard 
• 10/3/2012: WSDOT SL# 138 - Cross Pontoon Hatch Changes: 

Response to KG SL#186/Build Hatches per Plan 
• 10/25/2012: WSDOT SL#141 - PT Tendon Profile Plan Sheet 

Transmittal: Final Stamped Plan Sheets 
• 2/20/2013: RFI 675 - PT Placement Tolerance Pnt A submitted 

Entitlement Review: 



Page 3 of6 

1. As Engineer of Record (EOR) for the Pontoons, WSDOT was responsible 
for providing the Pontoon design for use by the D-B. Changes were 
directed by WSDOT. The D-B was impacted by the changes made to the 
design and is entitled to cost and time for this issue. 

2. End Wall Decoupling 

Description: 
Due to the cracking found in the Type 1 and Type 3 Pontoon end walls during 
Cycle 1, the design was evaluated by WSDOT HQ Bridge office and the 
Expert Review Panel. Since the crack patterns were concentrated around the 
areas where the interior longitudinal walls intersected the end walls, it was 
recommended that a decoupling feature be included in Cycle 2. The 
decoupling would provide room for the end wall to move inward during 
tensioning without the resistance produced by the stationary longitudinal 
interior walls by providing a space between the interior precast panel walls 
and the end walls until after longitudinal post-tensioning. FUither analysis 
using a Finite Element Model determined the decoupling was ineffective in 
reducing end wall cracking and instead a transverse PT retrofit design was 
developed to mitigate the end wall cracking. 

The timeline of significant events is as follows: 
• 9/18/12: WSDOT SL #131 transmitted draft plan sheets which 

provided the de-coupling elements for the Type 3 Pontoon 
• On 10/3/12, WSDOT SL #139 transmitted decoupling details for 

the Type IlIA Pontoons 

• 10/30112: WSDOT SL #142 transmitted revised draft plan sheets 
• 12/5/12: WSDOT SL #149 rescinded Type lilA decoupling 

direction 
• 113/13: WSDOT provided the final stamped and signed drawings 
• Design Builder transmitted tlu·ee SL's (#194, 196 and 203) 

expressing concern about working off of unstamped drawings and 
ensuring that the added C.I's were water tight (they requested 
additional meaSU1"es be provided by WSDOT). 

• 2/6/13: WSDOT SL # 149 notified the Design Builder that the 
decoupling for the Type 3 Pontoon was no longer needed with the 
installation of the transverse PT retrofit. 

Entitlement Review: 
1. As Engineer of Record (EOR) for the Pontoons, WSDOT was 

responsible for providing the Pontoon design for use by the DB. 
Changes were directed by WSDOT. The D-B was impacted by the 
changes made to the design is entitled to cost and time for this issue. 

3. Transve,·se PT 

Description: 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 



Page 4 of6 

Instead of the decoupling option (addressed above) the decision was made to 
install transverse PT retrofit on the Cycle 2 pontoons. Final design included 
adding ducts above the keel slab and below the deck slab that rtms the full 
width of the Type IliA and Type 3 pontoons and include anchor blocks and 
exterior encasement. Work included coling, drilling and excavation of the 
existing pontoon. 

Significant Events: 
• 113/13: WSDOT transmitted preliminary draft plans for the Type 

111 A Pontoons Transverse PT Retrotit 
• 1125113: WSDOT transmitted a revised draft design and notice to 

proceed to order the bearing plates for the Type lilA pontoons 
• 2/2113: WSDOT tmnsmitted preliminary draft plans for the Type 3 

Pontoon Transverse PT Retrofit 
• 2/8113: WSDOT issued notice to proceed to order the bearing 

plates for the Type 3 Pontoon 
• 2114/13: WSDOT transmitted stamped and signed plans for the 

Type 111 A Transverse PT Retrofit 
• 2/16113: WSDOT provided a revised draft design for Type 3 
• 2/25113: WSDOT transmitted stamped and signed plans for the 

Transverse PT Retrofit Pontoon Type 3 

Entitlement Review: 
I. As Engineer of Record (EOR) for the Pontoons, WSDOT was 

responsible for providing the Pontoon design for use by the DB. 
Changes were directed by WSDOT. The D-B was impacted by the 
changes made to the design and is entitled to cost and time for this 
issue. 

4. Impacts (inefficiencies and extended overhead) 

An agreement on entitlement has been reached for impacts related to 
productivity and time related effects. 

Productivity: 
The design modifications required for Cycle 2 impacted the D-B 's ability 
to realize efficiencies between cycles, i.e., Cycle 2 production rates should 
have been substantially higher than Cycle 1 production rates. In addition, 
the iterative natme of the design development, and modifications to design 
direction (availability of preliminary and final designs, rescinding of the 
de-coupling/addition of the transverse PT retrofit and on-going conflict 
resolution) directly affected production rates throughout Cycle 2. 

Time Related Effect: 
Following damage and during repairs to the pontoons during Cycle I, 
WSDOT and the Design Builder were evaluating the causes of the failures 
and making recommendations for design modifications to Cycle 2 



Page 5 of6 

construction. As a result of this process, there were impacts to the Design 
Builder's ability to plan certain portions of the work, order the necessary 
material, and begin celtain areas of work. 

The cyclical nature of pontoon construction and the aggressive schedule 
requires work on one cycle to begin as the prior cycle is nearing 
completion. Due to post tensioning (PT) and end wall (EW) design 
modifications, the Design Builder was not able to take full advantage of 
the transition between Cycle I and Cycle 2 Construction Segments. Cycle 
1 float-out occurred On 7/30112, without the design being available for 
what would be constructed in Cycle 2. 

The changes and impacts included in this change order significantly 
affected the D-B and its primary subcontractors in reinforcing steel and 
post-tensioning. Other subcontractors and suppliers were also impacted 
due to delays and/or changes to the work. 

Throughout the design modifications and negotiations, all individuals with change 
approval authority have been kept infOimed and palticipated in key decisions. 

Prior Approval 
Written orders were provided to the Design-Builder to proceed with this work in 
advance of an executed change order to mitigate adverse cost and schedule 
impacts to the SR 520 PCP and FB&L Contracts. 

Payment 
In accordance with General Provision 1-04.4, the Design-Builder is entitled to 
compensation for additional cost of labor, material and equipment as a result of 
this change. The total negotiated lump-sum cost of this change order is 
$22,434,528. The cost is suppolted by an independent Engineer's Estimate 
(Attachment B). 

Negotiations for this change order took into account all change orders for 
miscellaneous Cycle 2 issues that were previously executed, in order to ensure 
that WSDOT is not paying twice for indirect costs during this time period' (i.e. 
time related effects, productivity, and home office overhead). Future change 
order negotiations to close out issues contained in Attachment A (exclusion list) 
will not include the indirect costs contained in this change order. 

Time 
Contract time was affected by this change. An analysis of the project schedule 
was conducted, which concluded the critical path for Cycle 2 was impacted by 
these changes to the extent included in the change order. Each of the Segment 
Physical Completion dates and Project Physical Completion were extended by 
131 calendar days. See attachment C. 

Release and Exceptions 
This c!Jange order releases WSDOT from all claims or disputes through Segment 
Physical Completion of Cycle 2, except for specific issues reserved by the 



Page 60f6 

Design-Builder. The specific matters excluded are listed in the change order, all 
of which are reserved for direct cost only if entitlement is found to be justified. 

Attachments 
CCIS Change Order Document (1 I pages) 
Change Order Checklist (2 pages) 
Exceptions to Release (Attachment A - part of the change order document) 
Engineer's Estimate (Attachment B) 
Schedule Analysis (Attachment C) 

File: CO Files: CO 101; Project Wise: 16.Q3.101 



CONTRACT NO: 
CONTRACT TiTlE: 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
-_._---

007826 FEDERAL AID NO: 
SR 520 =n:xJN aJNSTRlJCl'ION DESIGN-BUIlD PROJEX:T 
101 CYCLE T\'K) =n:xJNS 2013 

PRIME CONTRACTOR: I<IEWlT-GENERlIL, A JO= VEN'lURE 
33455 6'IH AVE S 

FEDERAL WAY WA 98003-6335 

(Xl Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1'()4.4 of the Standard Specifications 

(x) Change proposed by Contractor 

SURETY CONSENT: 

DATE: 07/10/13 
Page 10f " 

ENDOR8E~' • 

-F7 -~=---
Incorporated into this Change Order after page 11 
as "Surety Consent", pages 1 through 3 of 3 

CONTRACTOR 

DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS OROER: 

ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 

Approval Required: ( I Region 

ATTORNEY IN FACT 

DATE 

367,330,000.00 
389,303,967.00 
22,434,528.00 

411,738,495.00 

) Olympia Service Center 

( ) EXECUTED EXECUTED: 

( I Local Agency 

~UL __________ . ______ _ #-=4,, --------
DATE 

/ - ,IT -;2tJ/J_ .. 

l~·-
REPRESENTING 

-.-- ---.------~---

CG02'v04 (r6\'i8ed Feb 2005) 



CONrRACT NO: 
CONTRACT TITLE: 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRAl\lSPORiATION 

CHANGE ORDER 

007826 FEDERAL AID NO: 
SR 520 RJNltXlN CIJNS'ltllJCl'ICN DESIGHlOlill p=r 
101 ==~2013 

PRIME CONTRACTOR: KIIlWlT-G!!Nl!RAL, A JOIN!' III!N'ruRE 
33455 6'lH AVE S 

WA 98003-6335 

(X) Ordered by Engineer untler the terms ot SectloIl1·04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

(X) Change IJr0l'0aed by Contractor 

G:NDORaliD BY; 8URGTYCONSENr: 

DAIE: O'l/lo/n 
Pago I. of 1/ 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

CONTRACTOR 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
eSTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 

~~u~ .. ~ --
ATTORNEY IN FACT Trac1 Sutton 

-==_?,-,-/~1(~] 
DATE 

367,330,000.00 
399,303,967.00 

22,434,528.00 
411,738,495 . 00 

Approval Required: ( ) Region ( ) Olympia ServiCe! Center ) Local Agency 

( ) APPROVAL RECOMMeNDED ( ) eXEcU1Ell 

PROJECT ENGINEER 

DATe 

( ) APPROVAl. RECOMMeNDeo ( )EXecUTEO 

REGIOHAI. ADMIN: 

BY: 

OATS 

- ----- . --_.-
CG02\04 (mired Fob 2005) 

EXECUTED: 

... ' .. - -
STATE CONSTKUCTION .NoINEER 

DATE 

., 
OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIREO 

SIGNATURE DATE 

REPRESeNTING 

C-7826, Change Order No. 101 

Surety Consent, page 1 of 3 



WARNINO:THIS POWER OF ATTORNEV IS INVAUO WITHQUTTHE REO BORDER - POWER OF ATI'ORNEY 
TRAVELERSJ Pannlngloll Casunlty Company 

Fidelity lind Guarani, InrurADce Company 
FideUty and Gaanmly In.surnnc:e UndcrwrllcrJ, tnc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marlae lnrunnCCI Company 
St. Paul Gunrdlan Insumnce Camp,a), 

Attomty-Iu F,ct No. 225764 

St. Paul Mucury lnitJrence Company 
funlers CAIWIlty aud SunlJ CompallY 
'l\'anlen Casualty and Surd, Company o( America 
United State. FldelUy and Guannty Compuy 

C.rtlO"I.No. 005470600 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESl!NTS: Thl t Plrmlnglon CuuatlY Company. 51. Paul Are and Marine Insunlnte Company. 51, Paul Gtlardlan InsurAnce 
ComplII1Y. 51, Paul Mercury tnlUC1l1lCe Company. Travelers Clllulily and Surety CompDny. Travelen CaJualty Ind Surety Company of AlDtrlta. and Unlltd StulCl 
Fidelity and OUlU'IDty Company ITtI corpol1lllOllS duly oraanlud under the laws of [he Stale of CotU\CCticul. Ihet Fidelity IU'Id OuOtllnly (lIJurlltlCe ComPlInY Is • 
C'Orpon.t1on duly ot;tmlttd under the law" of the Sflle of lowi. nnd Ihat Adellty aod Cuatllnty InlurJ.!Ice Underwriten:. Inc;, I~ e corporation duly organlud under the 
laWI of Ilta Sntle o(W1lC'011rin (herela colJ"li~ely uJled Ih~ "Companlu',). end lh ~t tho Compenlc.. do hc~y maU. conalltul': and eppolnl 

Philtp O. Dehn. Terry K. Bartel. Tammy Pike. Paul A. Foss, Lisil Buller, Mlltie Huggins, nnd Tmci Sutton 

of the City of 0maila • SIDle of N' .. h .... &a • lheir uue And lawful AttOtaey(s).{n.F~t. 

each In their JCPlIJ1Ile capAcity ir more thon 0fl'C Is nDmed tlbo~~. to sian. clI.ec:uto. sulad tlcknowlcdgo any Md aU bonds. m:oanJuncel. condltionfll undortaklng. end 
other wridna_ oblJgolory In lhe nalurelhereot on bthlllf or the Companies In their business of AUfUMtctlng the fldeJlt)' of patloo,. 8ulUUltceinilhe performenco of 
contmcu and execulins or &utlronteclna boneb und undertaklng5 requln:d or pcnnIttcd in any actions or proceedings II11owt'4 by lAw. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies hAvc caused Illls inS\nlntent IQ be lianed and their corporate seals 10 be hereto affLled.lhlt ____ 2~n~d ___ _ 
dlyer May . .~. 

SlD.le orConnect{cul 
CllY or Ha(t{ord '5. 

Fannlnglon·CtUualty Compt,n, 
Fldlllly .nd GUlrant)' IftftlnUtCI Company 
FtdeJky aod OUlrtbly InsuranCII Undtmrfrert. tnc. 
St. PAul F1re and Marfol! wllrante Compony 
St. Paul GuardJlUI Inruranec Complny 

By: 

St. Paul Mft'tury TllJUnnce Company 
'l'ravelen Casualty lad Surety Company 
'l'ravelut Cuualt)' lad Surety Complny or AImrka 
Unlttd SIllies Fidelity and Guaronly Company 

as 
~'I'''I''", 

OOlhillhe 2nd day of May .~. before me pcnonally apperued Robert L RaDey, who ack.nowledaed himself 10 
be the SenJorVice Pruldc"l orFatm1nClon Casually Company. FJde1i1y and Ouawl1Y lnsunnco CompllDY. Fidelity ond Gulll1Ulty InsunUlcc Ullderwrilers. Inc .. SI. Paul 
F'ITC lind Mtuine Insuronce Company. 51. P~ul OlJllrdilln In~urance Comptlny. 51. Plul Mercury Tnsumlte Company, Tf'tIvclers casualI)' and SllfCl)' Company, TrD.valel'l 
Calulllty and SIUtIY CompMY of America. lind United StalCt Pidollty IIOd Ouuartty Compan)'. I nd thllt he. IS such, beiol aUlhoriud 11:0 to do. "ccu(cd the fO~lolDg 
instrumenl for the purposes therein conliined by signing on behalf oflhe cOf1)Onllioa. by himself lIS a duly aUlborlud officer. 

In WItness Whcreor,1 MrtUIl!O SoCt my hand and offiC'tal seal. 
My Commlsalonel\pl~~ the: JOIh dIIy 01 June. 2016. 

58440·8·12 Printed In U.S.A. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORN IS INVAlID WITHOUTllie REO BORDER 

C-7826, Change Order No. 101 
Surety Consent, page 2 of 3 



WARNING: THIS PoY/ER OP" ATltlRNEY IS INVALID WITHQUTTHE Reo BORDER 

This Powerof AIIOt11Cy i,\ gmntcd under nnd by the auUlOri\y of Iho following resolution. adopted by tho Bouds or Directors of Farmington Olsuolly Comp. ny. F!delilY 
and GUlIhlnt)' Jo~urance Company, Adetity and Guaranty Insurance UndetWrllm, IDe., 51 . Paul Fire end Marine Insurance ComplUlY, 51. Paul OuardllHt Insllf'lnce 
Company, 51. Paul Macury Insurance Complny, 1'nwclm Casualty and Surety Company, 1\avdcfI Cuunlty lind Surety Company o( Amerlca, . nd Uni ted SIllies 
f)deUty and OUnnlllty Company, wbh:b resolutlona 1110 now In I'ull (oreo IU1d effccl, reft.dID,., (oUo\\'!: 

RESOLVED. thJt 1110 Chlirml n, the I'rWdonl, My Vice ChulrmlD, IDY Exetullve Vice Pre.leSenl, any Senior Vice Pruldcnt •• ny Vice Pre~idcnt . Iny Semnd Vice 
President. tho TrtllSurer, My AliutaOf1'rwiW'U, tho COrp0l111e Sccretary or Iny Aulslanl Secre\aI)' mey appoint Attomeys.la·FlCllJld A£enls 10 ael for and on behlll( 
ot the Complny ond may live such ' ppolJltec such authority lIS his 01' her certificate of luthorily mlY prcsaibe to sian with the Company's ollme And stili wilh lhc 
COtOPMY'~ scld bonds, fUOIIUWcc.\. contnK:ts of ItldcmnIty, nnd oIhu wrllldga oblilatofY in lha nanll'lI. of II. bond. re.ro",lunce. or COrtditiQnw undertllldns. and oP), 
of said oMeen Ofilie Bonn! otDlreclors at any lime O\I1iy tmIO'fO.llny such IIppolnlee Md m'Oke the power given hIm or tler. UId II Is 

FURTHER RBSOLVED. thot the Choirmnn. !he Prc.sldenl, all)' VIce Clur.lrrnlln, nny Blfectnive Vice President. My Senior Vlee PresideD! or nny Vic~. Pruldent me)' 
del0.alo all ot an)' part or Iho foregoing authority to QUD or more officers or employees oC Ulls Complrt)', provided that eleh weh delegt.tion Is In writlnllUld a eopy 
therent b IiItd in the o01ee cfthe SCCR!WY: and It Is 

PORTII£R RESOLVED, that any bond. reeoplucce, contract ofiodemnity. Of writln, oblllllOf)' in the Dlltnre of II bond, rccoaniUDCe. or eonditiol1al. uodertaklna 
stwl be valid aed bindle, llpon lhe Compa.ny whtn <Il) . Igaed by tbo Ptaldent, Ill)' VIce ChIIlm"m. any BIICClltivo Vice Presldent,AllY Sealtll' Vice President or In)' Vieo 
Pre.ldent, Iny $«and Vke Presldttlt, the Treasuret', any AUnllat TreI1Suzer. the Corporfltc Secretory or lit)' AssulIUIt SterttaJ)' IOd cluly attested and glled with Ille 
CompllQy's gill by a SemIII)' or Anlsllrlt SeaoWy; or (b) duly executed (onder u II, lfttqUifed) by ono or mora AllomC)'s·!n·FccIIlOO Agents pUI'!Ulnl 10 tho power 
prescribed ill his or her tertlflcole or their certlJlC'fltes of IlithOrity or by one or mOlO Compan)' offic:crs punUiUlt to • written delcglUon of authority: and it ls 

FURTHER RESOLVED, tbat tbe signature of eaeh of the foUowml orocen;: Pre.tdeo!. any Executive Vice PreJldent" My 5cnlof Vlce P~ident. Itn)' Vice PresIdent, 
any A~slrlMI Vice Ptuldeol, M)' Secretny, Iny AullQlnt Secretary, and tho seal of Ihe COlllPIUlY IDO)' be nflb.ed by facilmIle to !lily Power ot Altorney or 10 any 
certificate relatlllilhereto .ppolnllng R~ldellt VIce Prtsidenl1, R~ldenl AJthlanl ScaelArles or Attomoys·ln.FIICI for pUtpOsu only o( elccutm, and anesliI1c bonds 
lind Ulldertak1J1p bid olh~r writings obtigatory In the DGII.Il"C Ihm:ot, and Iny such Power of Attorney or certUicale bearin, slICn f.ulmilc silnatuJ"C or fllCsimilc seAl 
sban be vall!! and blndln, upon the COlTl(7lny and In)' .ucb power so C.lccuted lind certUled by aucb I'&cAlmlle signature and fncsimlle ICiI shAll be valid and blndln, on 
lhe Company illihe fu ture with tcSpcct fO any bond or lIadmwding to wbfcb II is o«athed. 

J. Keyin E. Hughel. the un<lmIJlled.AssbtIU11 Secn:fIly, of Farmington CuUIlIty Cempany, Fidelity and O\laralllY IM\lrtUIce Comp.ny, Fidelity lind GUIttl.nIY Insurance 
UBdetwrllcn, Inc., St. Paul FlM ud MArine JUSUrulce CcxnpIl:lY. Sl. Paul O~IIII Inswanc. Comp.n)'. St. Paul MeTtUl)' In.urll\cc Company, Travekrl Cuualty lind 
Surely ComPIIII)'. Traveicl'll eMualty and Surely COmpllll)' of AmeriCl,tad Urtiled Stlto. FtdoUry MIld Cu.ranty Comptmy do hereby cen"y thatille.bovo and (oregolng 
Is • tnlf;llltid correct copy or Ibe Power of AIIOlnCY executed by .cUd Comp.nlu. whlelll.1n I'uU foree and effect and hilS tlol been revoked. 

INTI!Sl1MONYWHEREOF, r h." ...... 010 ' CI my h",d IJld atnx.d'" seals or.a!d Companl" !hI. ~ day or _~ .. .o ..... I+I __ 13 .20 _ . 

I/~ t:tf;r-
l'KCVin B. HU.hes,Auis1ll!tS&;y 

Th verify the aulhtntlc!ty otlbl_ Powerot Allomc),. cali 1·800421·3880 or (o~lact UI III www.unvclersbond.com.Pleasereferto·theAftomlly·Ia·Flletnumber. IM 
Abovc'lIIIol1lcd uulivlcluals lind the details or the bond 10 which the powe:r is Inacbed. 

~RNIN ·Ttil F RHOY o SO DER 

C-7826, Change Order No, 101 

Surety Consent, page 3 of 3 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 01/10/13 
Page 2 of 1/ 

I CONTRACT NO: 007826 CHANGE ORDER NO: 101 

All ..:>rk, materials, and measurements to be in accolXlance with the p:rovisions of 
the standard Sj;:ecifications and Sj;:ecial Provisions for the type of const:ruction 
involved. 

'Ibis contract is revised as follows: 

All ..:>rk shall be in accordance with Cbntract Documents listed in the 
Cbntract Form. 

'Ibis change order addresses Category A and B changes in accordance with the . 
General Provisions Section 1-04.4(3), as well as wsoor directed changes in 
accordance with the General Provisions Section 1-04.4. 

Description: 
Unless specifically noted otherwise herein, the purpose of this change order 
is to canpensate the Design-Builder and its consultants, subcontractors and 
suppliers in full for all outstanding claim9 or disputes of any nature, known 
or unknown, for additional c:atpIDSation and/or contract time for which wsoor 
is responsible under the Cbntract related to the Work performed up to and 
including Segment Physical Cl:mpletion of the last Ebntoon in Cycle 2. 

The specific technical and ciesign changes incorporated into the Ebntoons 
constructed in Cycle 2 shall be addressed under a separate no-cost, no-time 
change order for documentation purposes. 

Cbntract Documents : 
The following Cbntract Documents are hereby trodified as foll=: 

The Cbntract Fbrm, Item 4.2 "Deadline for Physical Cl:mpletion", previously 
trodified by Chat:lge order #10 and Change order #85, is revised as follows: 

Delete: 
"The deadline for Project Physical Cl:mpletion is August 29, 2014 . " 

l\dd: 
"The deadline for Proj ect Physical Cl:mpletion is January 7, 2015 . " 

Exhibit B, wsoor Identified Betterments, previously trodified by Olange Order 
#10 and Change order #85, are revised as foll=: 

Delete: 

"lA. Segment Physical Cl:mpletion of the second delivery cycle of pontoons 
shall 00= no later than November 4, 2012. The Design-Builder agrees to pay 
liquidated damages according to Section 1-08.9(1) of the General Provisions 
for each day of delay in achieving Segment Physical Cl:mpletion of the second 
delivery cycle of pontoons after November 4, 2012, and authorizes wsror to 
deduct these liquidated damages fran any lIYJ!1ey due to the Design-Builder. 

lB. Segrrent Physical ctnpletion of the fourth delivery cycle of pontooos 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 07/10/13 
Page 3 of I{ 

I CONTRACT NO: 007826 CHANGE ORDER NO: 101 

shall occur no later than OCtober I, 2013. The Design-Builder agrees to pay 
. liquidated damages according to Section 1-08.9(1) of the General Provisions 
for each day of delay in achieving Segment Physical Calpletion of the forth 
delivery cycle of pontoons after OCtober I, 2013, and authorizes wsror to 
deduct these liquidated damages fran any 11'Oney due to the Design-Builder. 

2. Segment Physical Calpletion of the final delivery cycle of pontoons shall 
occur no later than June 30, 2014. The Design-Builder agrees to pay 
liquidated damages acoording to Section 1-08.9 (1) of the General Provisions 
for each day of delay in achieving Segment Physical Calpletion of the final 
delivery cycle of pontoons after June 30, 2014, and authorizes wsoar to 
deduct these liquidated damages fran any 11'Oney .due to the Design-Builder." 

Add: 

"lA. Segment Physical Calpletion of the second delivery cycle of pontoons 
shall occur no later than March 15, 2013. The Design-Builder agrees to pay 
liquidated damages according to Section 1-08.9(1) of the General Provisions 
for each day of delay in achieving Segment Physical Calpletion of the second 
delivery cycle of pontoons after March 15, 2013, and authorizes WSDOl' to 
deduct these liquidated damages fran any 11'Oney due to the Design-Builder. 

lB. Segment Physical Calpletion of tbe fourth delivery cycle of pontoons 
shall occur no later than February 9, 2014. The Design-Builder agrees to pay 
liquidated damages acoording to Section 1-08.9(1) of the General Provisions 
for each day of delay in achieving Segment Physical Calpletion of the forth 
delivery cycle of pontoons after February 9, 2014, and authorizes WSDOl' to 
deduct these liquidated damages fran any 11'Oney due to the Design-Builder. 

2. Segment Physical Calpletion of the final delivery cycle of pontoons shall 
occur no later than November 8, 2014. The Design-Builder agrees to pay 
liquidated damages according to section 1-08.9 (1) of the General Provisions 
for each day of delay in achieving Segment Physical Calpletion of the final 
delivery cycle of pontoons after Novent>er 8, 2014, and authorizes wsror to 
deduct these liquidated damages fran any 11'Oney due to the Design-Builder." 

General Provisions: 
Chapter 1 General Provisions, Section 1-08.9(1) Liquidated IJan>ages FOr Delay, 
previously IT'Odified by Change order #10 and Change order #85, is revised as 
follows: 

Delete: 

"1. 'Ib pay (according to tbe following formula) liquidated damages for each 
day of delay in achieving: 
(a) Second DeliVery CYcle Segment Physical Calpletion beyond N:Jvember 4, 
2012; 
(b) Fourth Delivery CYcle Segment Physical Calpletion beyond OCtober 1, 2013; 
(c) Final DeliVery CYCle Segment Physical Calpletion beyond June 30, 2014; 
(d) Project Physical CbTq;?letion beyond August 29, 2014, and" 

I 
I 

I 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 07/10/1: 
Page 401 II 

I CONTRACT NO: 007826 CHANGE ORDER NO: 101 

l\dd: 

"l. 'Ib pay (according to the following formula) liquidated damages for each 
day of delay in achievlll:J: 
(a) second Delivexy Cycle Segment Physical Corpletion beyond March 15, 2013; 
(b) Fourth Delivery Cycle Segment physical Corpletion beyond February 9, 
2014; 
(c) Final Delivexy Cycle Segment Physical Corpletion beyond November 8, 2014; 
(d) Project Physical Corpletion beyond January 7, 2015" 

Measurement: 
There is no specific unit of measure for the new lump sum item, OJ 101 "Cycle 
Two Pontoons 2013", 

Payment: 
The lump sum item, OJ 101 "Cycle Two Pontoons 2013", in the arramt of Twenty 
Two Million Four Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Eight 
Dollars ($22,434,528), shall be full and final carpensation and settlement 
for all direct, indirect, overhead and other costs, including, but not 
limited to all impact or disruption costs of any nature, realized by the 
Design-Builder and/or its subcontractors, consultants, and suppliers for all 
WOrk perforrred through Cycle 2 Segment Physical a:nvletion except as 
specified below. 

wsoor and the D-B have mutually agreed to defer the assessrrent of liquidated 
damages for Cycle 2. 

COntract Tire: 
COntract Tire is adjusted as described above in this change order. 

Release: 
By signlll:! this change order, the Design-Builder, Kiewit-General JV, agrees 
and certifies that any and all claims or disputes of vmatsoever kind or 
nature, kncMn or unknown, through 5eg11'ent Physical a:nvletion of the final 
Cycle 2 PontOJIl for which wsoor is responsible under the COntract are 
satisfied in full and the State of washington is hereby released and 
discharged in full frau said claims or disputes. 

Exceptions To Release: 
The following matters are speCifically excluded frau the above release. 
These exceptions are an inclusive list of all >.Ork perforrred prior to Segment 
Physical a:nvletion of the final Cycle 2 Pontoon, for which the 
Design-Builder is reservlll:J certain rights. Inclusion in the list below 
does not constitute an acknowledgrrent by wsoor that entitlement to a 
particular issue exists. 

The Design-Builder reserves its rights, to the extent provided for under the 
COntract, to seek: 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 07 /10/1~ 
Page 5 of 1/ 

I CONTRACT NO: 007826 CHANGE ORDER NO: 101 

An adjustment in the Contract !?rice only, not Cbntxact Time, for escalation 
costs for labor, equipnent, and materials associated with the time extension 
granted herein. . 

An adjustment in Contract !?rice and/o;!: Contxact Time, as applicable, to 
address the effect that tides may have, if any, on the float out dates on 
future cycles that cecum as a result of the adjustment in Cbntract Time 
granted herein. 

An adjustment in the Cbntract !?rice only, not Contract Time, for added costs 
resulting frc:m an increase in DEE requirements should wsror detennine 
increased DBE participation is required as a result of the change order. 

An adjustment in Cbntract !?rice, not Contract Time, for added maintenance 
cost for fOrTl1l'.Urk, trestle, and crane mats on future cycles that occurs as a 
result of the adjustment of Cbntract Time granted herein. 

An adjustment in Contract Price for the items listed beiCM. There shall be 
no adjustment to Contract Tire for the items listed below, unless the Work 
occurred after Segment Physical C1:mpletion of the final Cycle 2 Bontoon. (The 
PO:) rrumbers listed belCM refer to Kiewit-General' s Botential Change Order 
(PO:») tracking numbers, all of which are l1'Ore specifically described in 
Attachment IIAII. 

PO:) #018 Tribal ~ fishing vs. float out 
PO:) #027 peg Rebar Escalation 
PO:) #045 Bost Tensioning Conflicts 
PO:) #050 Buy J\merica Req.1iretrents for Thermal. Cbntrol Piping 
PO:) #055 Revised Sand and Gravel Permit 
PO:) #062 Stonnwater Bond Perfo:rtrance 
PO:) #063 Prevailing Wage for 'IbWing 
PO:) #079 Type 3 Bontoon Relocation of PT Duct to relieve conflict with 
Ballast Bort 
PO:) #083 cmck Repair in Pontoon Soffits 
PO:) #095 Demolition of Mock-up 
PO:) #096 Stop Work on Type 4 Keel Slab Pour Cycle 2 
PO:) #097 RFI 482 Type 4/4A Colunn Sleeve Conflict 
PO:) #100 RFI 484 - Type 1 pontoon Wl02 bar conflict - Cycle 2 
PO:) #101 RFI 483, 496 - Keel slab rebar spacing in Type 5, Type 4/4A, and 
l/lA due to conflicts 
PO:) #105 RFI 479 - Adjustment of wall rebar in type 4 p:>ntoons to achieve 
insert electrical isolation 
PO) #107 Type l/lA ClOS Column Rebar 
PO:) #10B RFC Drawing Process Changes 
PO) #109 cmck Repair in Pontoon Closure Pours 
PO) 11111 Cycle 2 Fish Hanrlling Revisions 
PO) #112 RFI 477 - Hawse Pipe Vertical Rebar Splice 
PO) 11118 statistical I\cceptance of M3.terial 
PO) #126 cmck Repair Bontoon Exterior Walls 
PO) 11129 RFI 407 - 90 Degree Tails Cycle 1 Type 1 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 07/10/13 
Page 6 of If 

ICONTRACT NO: 007826 CHANGE ORDER NO: 101 

PCO #130 DBE Participation on Olange orcler Work 
PCO #133 Crack Repair Pontoon Keel Slab 
PCO #137 Precast Tail C1Itting for PI' Duct and .Rebar Cbnflicts - 1:)Ipe 3 
PCO #138 Repair void on pontoon V Keel slab at FBL project 
PCO #143 POntoon U Hawse Pipe Inserts 
PCO #145 RFI 577 - 'lOp Deck I?l' Cbnflicts - Cycle 2-6 
PCO #148 RFI 589 - Additional Bar to sweep Ballast POrts 
PCO #151 Materials Approval Engineer . 
PCO #155 'lOp Deck Insert Isolation Cbnflicts 
PCO #189 POntoon Rebar MOves for Electrical Isolation 
PCO #190 RFI 598 - Using Shims for Isolation Issues 
PCO #196 RFI 619 - C205 #5 Fillet Bar/c] Cbnflict 1:)Ipe 3 at lL/5-9T 
PCO #197 Fa&L I'Prk l\gree!rent - Towing Bollanls 
PCO #200 Cylinder End Grinder - Honing Machine 
PCO #204 RFI 613 - MIl Clarification of 6" Fillet at Cblumns - SA28 
PCO #206 A244 #9 cable Track Bars in 1:)Ipe 3 and 1:)Ipe l/lA Pontoons 
PCO #209 RFI 622 - Moorage Cleat Insert - Rebar Cbngestion 1:)Ipe 4/4A 
PCO #210 RFI 655 - Thinn:ing Bar Tail Groups on A Pontoon 'lOp Deck 
PCO #211 RFI 659 - 1:)Ipe 3 - F204 #5 Interior Fillet·Bar Cbnflict 
PCO #213 Rerrove Cbncrete Cbver On "A" Pontoon w/o Voids 
PCO #219 Cycle 1 Escalation 
PCO #221 Dredging of Launch Channel 
PCO #222 Cycle 2 - Basin Fender E>ctension 
PCO #223 Fall Pnotection Change from 6' to 4' 
PCO #225 Rerrove Cbncrete Cbver On "A" Pontoon w/ Voids 
PCO #227 Cycle 2 - Broken stranis during Stressing 
PCO #228 Cycle 2 - Leak Repair 
PCO #229 Inspection & Repairs During Pontoon Float -Out 
PCO #230 Tho (bat Field Painting of Anchor cable Tracks 
PCO #231 Minor I.1ndel:water Repairs - Technical langUage 
PCO #232 Cbrrugated Pipe Inserts for Bollard anchor bolts 
PCO #236 Cycle 1 & 2 - TeIlp Access Door Pourtlack Sequence 
PCO #238 SSP CbIUllll Cbnnections 
PCO #239 LP HR CbIUllll Cbnnections 
PCO #240 Grout 'lUbe Voids Pnt A & Q 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE: 07/10/1" 
Page 70fll 

CONTRACT NO: 007826 CHANGE ORDER NO: 101 

ITEM GROUP STD ITEM UNIT UNIT ESTQTY ESTAMT 
NO NO ITEM DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE. 

Ion 02 CYCLE TWO PONTOONS 2013 L.S. 0.00 0.00 22,434,.528.0( 

22,4H,S28.0( 




